
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Audit Committee  

   

Date: TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Members on the Committee 
 
John Morley (Chairman) 
George Cooper 
Phoday Jarjussey, Labour Lead 
Richard Lewis 
Raymond Graham 
 

  
Published: 13 September 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov-int.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=662&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

This Committee 
 

[...]
rged with governance on 

issues arising from the audit of the accounts. 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute members 

2 Declarations on Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 Minutes of previous meeting - 28 June 2010 (Pages 1-9) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any 
items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 External Audit Annual Governance Report (Pages 11-48) 

6 External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report on the Pension 
Annual Report and Accounts (Pages 49-68) 

7 Update on Revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy (Page 69-70) 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 71-104) 

9 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (Pages 105-106) 

10 Audit Committee - Review of its own effectiveness (Page 107-114) 

11 Revised Treasury Management Practices (Pages 115-162) 

12 Audit Committee Work Programme (Pages 163-166) 
 
PART II 

13 Risk Management (Pages 167-178) 



Audit Committee 

28 June 2010 

Minutes

Independent Member:
John Morley (Chairman) 

Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Phoday Jarjussey, Richard Lewis and Raymond 
Graham.

Apologies:
None

Officers Present:
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy), Gill Crosbie (Audit Manager), Stephen Cross (E 
Communications Manager), David Holdstock (Head of Communications), Harry 
Lawson (Corporate Accounting Manager), Nancy Le Roux (Senior Finance 
Manager – Corporate Finance), Christopher Neale (Director of Finance & 
Resources), Helen Taylor (Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance), 
Paul Whaymand (Head of Accountancy Services), and Khalid Ahmed 
(Democratic Services Manager). 

Others Present: 
Paul Hutt (Deloitte) and Gus Miah (Deloitte) 

2. Declarations of Interest:

John Morley and Councillor Raymond Graham declared Personal Interests in 
Agenda Item 5 – Approval of the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts as they were 
Members of the Board of Hillingdon Homes. They both remained in the room 
and took part in discussions on the item. 

Councillor George Cooper declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Approval of the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts as he was a Member of the 
Pensions Committee and a Trustee of Hillingdon & Ealing Citizens Advice 
Bureau. He remained in the room and took part in discussions on the item. 

Councillor Richard Lewis declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Approval of the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts as he was a Member of the 
Pensions Committee and the Chairman of the Corporate Services & 
Partnerships Policy Overview Committee. He remained in the room and took 
part in discussions on the item.

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3. Minutes of the meetings held on 11 March and 13 May 2010 

Agreed as accurate records. 

[During discussion on the item, the Chairman informed Members that in relation 
to the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2010 and Minute No. 48 relating 
to Internal Audit Progress Report, the outstanding recommendation in relation to 
Website Content Management had not been implemented. The Chairman 
agreed to the consideration of this item as urgent business to enable the 
Committee to be provided with information on the likely target date for 
completion of the outstanding recommendations.]

4. Exclusion of the press and public:  

It was agreed that Item 17 – Internal Audit Progress Report be considered in 
private.

It was also agreed that Item 16 – Key Financial Audit Risk Relating to the 
Valuation of Icelandic Investments be moved from Part II of the agenda into Part 
I.

5. Internal Audit Progress Report – Update on Website 
Content Management 

The Chairman agreed to consideration of this item as urgent 
business to enable the Committee to be provided with 
information on progress on this outstanding recommendation. 

Members were reminded that at their meeting held on 11 
March 2010, Members asked that if t
[...]
position in relation to the valuation of Icelandic 
investments.

Resolved –

1. That the report be noted.

18. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 

Consideration was given to a progress report on two Internal 
Investigations.

Resolved – 

1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 

Meeting closed at: 7.10pm 
Next meeting: 21 September 2010 at 5.00pm 

Page 8



These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  21 September 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Whaymand  

Telephone: 01895 556578 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The attached report summarises the findings of the External Auditor on the 
audit of the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts and the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (the Value 
for Money audit).  Regulations require that the auditor’s report is communicated 
to those charged with governance before the accounts are formally signed off on 
23 September 2010. 
 
The report is currently in draft pending the conclusion of the audit. It is expected 
the audit will be complete by the time the committee meets and a verbal update 
on progress will be given at the meeting. 
 
Since the approval of the accounts on 28 June 2010 a small number of 
amendments have been identified by the Corporate Accountancy team and Audit 
that have been discussed and agreed and the financial statements have been 
amended to reflect these. 
 
The auditor has indicated that he expects to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Financial statements on 23 September 2010.  An unqualified opinion is also 
expected on the Value for Money audit. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee notes -  
 
The audit adjustments are set out in the attached report from page 21 and in 
Appendix 1. 
 
The internal control recommendations as set out in the attached report from page 
12. 
 
The progress made and actions being taken to continue to improve the quality 
and accuracy of the information contained within the accounts and to address the 
matters raised in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Audit Committee  21 September 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

REASONS FOR OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is a requirement that the findings of the audit set out in the report are 
communicated to those charged with governance prior to Deloitte giving their 
formal opinion on the financial statements. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
International Standard on Auditing Report 260 (ISA 260) 
 
The draft Statement of Accounts was approved by the committee on 28 June 
2010.  The Council’s auditor, Deloitte, is responsible for undertaking an audit of 
these accounts.  The outcome of the audit is set out in the attached report. 
 
The ISA 260 requires that auditors should communicate to elected members 
matters of governance that arise from the audit of the financial statements.  
These cover: 
 

• Financial performance and position 
• Accounting policies and financial reporting 
• Materiality and identified misstatements 
• Accounting and internal control systems 
• Value for Money (VFM) conclusion 
 

In addition, the Auditor requires a “Management Representation Letter” to be 
signed by management and the Committee. The contents of this 
[...]
f income in relation to the grant had been 
misclassified to Adult Social Care.  This was corrected by management. 

We have also identified one other matter from our testing of grant benefit debtors. We 
noted a difference of £807k between the housing benefit debtor recorded in the 
Statement of Accounts and the debtor recorded on the housing and council tax benefit 
grant claim form (BEN01).  This has not been corrected by management as it is not 
considered to be material.  For more details on this adjustment plesae refer to 
Appendix 1. 

Page 21



 

4 Report to the Audit Committee 

1. Key audit risks (continued) 

Pension liability 

Background 

 

The liability relating to the pension scheme is substantial and its calculation is 
sensitive to comparatively small changes in assumptions made about future changes 
in salaries, price and pensions, mortality and other key variables.  Some of these 
assumptions draw on market prices and other economic indices and these have 
become more volatile during the current economic environment. 

Deloitte response We involved our specialist pensions group within our engagement team to assist in the 
review of assumptions used to calculate the pension liability and related in-year 
transactions.  Our review has revealed that the assumptions used by the Council in 
the calculation of the pension liability are within an acceptable range and therefore we 
do not consider the liability to be materially misstated. 

If all of the assumptions were set equal to the Deloitte Illustrative Benchmark 
assumptions, the deficit of £414,519k would decrease to become a deficit of 
approximately £344,519k.  However, this is not intended to imply that the deficit 
calculated by the actuary is inappropriate.  The key assumptions are all within the 
acceptable range we have seen adopted by other employers for accounting purposes 
as at 31 March 2010. 

Based on our procedures we identified that the asset value included in the pension 
liabi
[...]
53 

 
SUMMARY 
 
 
The attached report summarises the findings of the External Auditor on the audit 
of the 2009/10 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts.  Regulations require 
that the auditor’s report is communicated to Audit Committee as the body 
charged with governance of the council’s accounts.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note the auditor’s findings.  
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations is required to produce a separate set of 
accounts for the scheme’s financial activities and assets and liabilities. 

 
2. The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory 

requirements and mandatory professional standards as established by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA) in their Statement of 
Recommended Practice (SORP). 

 
3. The Pension Fund Accounts were subject to a separate audit by the 

Council’s external auditors, Deloitte LLP, which must be completed by 30 
September 2010. 

 
4. Whilst Audit Committee formally approves the Council’s Statements of 

Accounts, which incorporates the Pension Fund Accounts, the Annual 
Report requires the approval of Pensions Committee. Therefore a similar 
report is being taken to Pensions Committee on 22 September 2010. 

 
International Standard on Auditing Report 260 (ISA 260) 
 

5. The ISA 260 requires that auditors should communicate to elected 
members matters of governance that arise from the audit of the financial 
statements.  These cover: 

 
• Key audit risks 
• Accounting and internal control systems 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



Audit Committee  21 September 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
6. In addition, the Auditor requires a “Representation Letter” to be signed by 

management and the Committee. The contents of this letter are set out at 
Appendix 3. The letter has to include representations from management 
on matters material to the statement where sufficient appropriate evidence 
[...]
lly overhauled, which will require Cabinet 
approval. A revision will be placed on the forward plan for February 2011. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Current Anti-fraud and Corruption Strategy 
Bribery Act 2011 

Agenda Item 7

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit Committee Date 21 September 2010          

 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

 
 
 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report provides the Audit Committee with a summary of Internal Audit (IA) activity in 
the period from June 2010 to 31 August 2010. This fulfils the requirements of CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government to bring to Members’ attention 
periodic reports on progress against planned activity and any implications arising from 
Internal Audit findings and opinions. 
 
The report also satisfies the Audit Commission requirements to keep Members 
adequately informed of the work undertaken by Internal Audit and of any problems or 
issues arising from audits 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To note in-year progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2010-11, and the updated 
position of those audits undertaken in 2007-8, 2008-9 and 2009-10. 
 
 
1. INFORMATION 
1.1. In addition to the Annual Report, the Head of Internal Audit produces interim reports 
to Officers and Members throughout the year.  These are approximately quarterly, 
summarise progress to date and bring to the attention of members any issues of note.  
 
2. Progress against Plan and Follow up Status 
 
2.1. In general, there are no significant causes for concern at this time with the levels of 
assurance being reported to the committee. Five audits in the current report received 
limited assurance. However, plans are in place to address the weaknesses identified. 
 
2.2. The current status of this year’s plan in included in Appendix 1. 
 
2.3. The progress and status of those carried out
[...]
010/11, Local Authorities’ Statement of Accounts are required to be 
prepared under an IFRS-based Code of practice.  
 
As the body charged with governance of the authority’s Statement of Accounts, it 
is important that progress towards full implementation is reported to Audit 
Committee.  This report follows previous progress reports tabled in September 
2009, December 2009, March 2010 and June 2010. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The transition to IFRS is a major change to financial reporting and represents a 
challenge to the whole organisation.  IFRS implementation will have an impact 
beyond the actual production of accounting statements; including budgets, 
systems and processes. 
 
Timetable 
 
Local authorities will be required to produce their accounts fully on an IFRS basis 
for the year 2010/11.  However, to be ready for full implementation, it will be 
necessary to restate the accounts for 2009/10 on an IFRS basis to provide 
comparator figures and also restate the closing Balance Sheet for 2008/09 to 
provide the opening figures for the 2009/10 accounts. 
 
Progress Update 
 
It was reported to Committee in March 2010 that the 2008/09 Balance Sheet had 
been restated under IFRS, meeting the deadlines set by CIPFA  LAAP 80 IFRS 
bulletin. In the same bulletin, CIPFA recommended that the 2009/10 accounts 
should be restated under IFRS by December 2010.  
 
With the 2009/10 statements (under SORP) audit now virtually completed, 
restated figures for 2009/10 have been drafted and the IFRS template prepared 
for the 2010/11 accounts. These figures will be finalised shortly and the 
accounting system updated to reflect this.  
 
We are, therefore, on course to meet the remaining deadlines for the preparation 
of the 2010/11 accounts under IFRS.  We are working closely with Deloitte on the 
transition, who will be undertaking an audit of the restated accounts in due 
course once the guidance has been finalised.   This will allow any resulting 

Agenda Item 9

Page 105



A
[...]
cted



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting - 28 June 2010
	5 External Audit Annual Governance Report
	Annual Gov report appendix1

	6 External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report on the Pension Annual Report and Accounts
	Pension Fund Annual Report appendix

	7 Update on Revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
	10 Audit Committee - Review of its own effectiveness
	11 Revised Treasury Management Practices
	TMP App A

	12 Audit Committee Work Programme
	13 Report on Quarter 1 to 30/6/10 on Council Risk (and Opportunity) Register
	Appendix 1- Risk Scoring Matrix Appendix
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register Report - 13.09.10 appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 21 September 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 
 Independent Member: 

John Morley (Chairman) 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors Phoday Jarjussey, Richard Lewis and Raymond Graham. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor George Cooper. 

 
Officers Present: 
Harry Lawson (Corporate Accounting Manager), Nancy Le Roux (Senior 
Finance Manager – Corporate Finance), Christopher Neale (Director of Finance 
& Resources), Helen Taylor (Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance), 
Paul Whaymand (Head of Accountancy Services), Steve Wilkins (Risk and 
Insurance Manager) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 
Others Present: 
Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte) and Gus Miah (Deloitte) 
Anthony Dean (Graduate Trainee Auditor), Jay Nandhra (Audit Manager), Seni 
Odunsi (Principal Auditor), Ramesh Rai (Graduate Trainee Auditor) and  
Graham Windsor (Auditor). 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
John Morley and Councillor Raymond Graham declared Personal Interests in 
Agenda Item 5 – External Audit Annual Governance Report and Agenda Item 6 
– External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts   
as they were Members of the Board of Hillingdon Homes. They both remained in 
the room and took part in discussions on the item. 
 
Councillor Richard Lewis declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 – 
External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts as 
he was a Member of the Pensions Committee. He remained in the room and 
took part in discussions on the item.  
 

20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

  



21. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that Agenda Item 13 –. Report for Quarter 1 to 30 June 2010 on 
Council Risk (and opportunity) register be considered in private. 
 

22. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 
Consideration was given to a report which summarised the 
findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2009/10 
Statement of Accounts and the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources (the Value for Money audit).  
 
Since the approval of the accounts on 28 June 2010, a number 
of amendments had been identified by both the Corporate 
Accountancy Team and Audit and the financial statements had 
been amended to reflect these changes. It had been indicated 
that the auditor expected to issue unmodified opinion on both 
the Financial Statements and on the Value for Money audit.  
 
Gus Miah of Deloitte attended the meeting and introduced the 
report to Members and presented the most significant matters 
which he wanted to bring to the attention of the Committee.  
 
The key financial audit risk areas were: 
 
Grant income recognition – Reference was made to the 
specific issue in relation to the Unaccompanied Children’s 
Asylum grant and the overstatement of income which had been 
based on the historic success of claiming for the full amount of 
the Council’s costs for this.  
 
In addition Deloitte had identified a difference of £807k 
between the housing benefit debtor recorded in the accounts 
and the debtor recorded on the Council Tax benefit grant claim 
form. 
 
Pension liability – The asset value included in the pension 
liability at year end was misstated with an overstatement of 
£600k. 
 
Property valuations – Reference was made to the insufficient 
depreciation which had not been built into valuations, in 
particular relating to schools’ assets which had been valued 
five years ago.  
  
Bad debt provisions – Evidence suggested that estimates 
could be either under or over stated. 
  
Valuation of Icelandic investments – The Council had 
received a better than anticipated receipt and Deloitte were 
satisfied that the Council had calculated the correct amount. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
Accounting for local taxes - only the Council’s share of 
Council Tax arrears would be shown on the balance sheet.  
 
The audit plan had also identified two risks to the value for 
money conclusion: 
 
Contract procurement – This was generally robust but 
reference was made to the Hillingdon House Farm project 
where there was no formal signed contract in place. Members 
were informed that the Director of Planning, Environment and 
Community Services was in the process of reviewing Major 
Construction Project contracts to address this issue. The Head 
of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance reported that 
procurement officers had received an instruction to ensure that 
all Cabinet or Cabinet Member reports on contracts should 
seek the advice of Legal Services.    
 
Partnership working – The Council had demonstrated that it 
aligned priorities and achieved value for money in its 
partnership arrangements.  
 
Members were informed of the following other issues which 
were identified during the course of the audit: 
 
 International Financial Reporting Standards – The Audit     
Committee was regularly kept up to date on this. 
 
Faster close down – timetable for producing accounts had 
been brought forward by a month and this would result in the 
final accounts being signed off quicker. 
 
Cost reduction plan – The economic downturn and the 
resultant impact on public spending. The Council had 
undertaken a comprehensive process of service review which 
would result in efficiency plans and savings to be made. 
Reference was made to the Business Improvement 
Development programme and that Deloitte had been involved 
in discussions on this. 
   
The announcement regarding the future of the Audit 
Commission and the demise of the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment – There would be new audit arrangements for 
2012/13 and there would be a new, more targeted and better 
value approach to the local Value for Money audit. Reference 
was made to Hillingdon Homes returning back into the Council 
structure and the implications of this in terms of external 
auditing. 
 
Members expressed their appreciation at the efforts made by 
both Deloitte and Finance officers on the production of the 
accounts and the good joint working which had taken place.       

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 Resolved -      

 
1. That the Committee notes the following: 

 
(i) The audit adjustments as detailed in the report and in 
Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
(ii) The internal control recommendations as set out in 
the report and 
 
(iii) The progress made and actions being taken to 
continue to improve the quality and accuracy of the 
information contained within the accounts. 

 

Action By 
 

23. EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
 
Members were reminded that regulations required the auditor’s 
report to be communicated to the Audit Committee as the body 
charged with governance of the Council’s accounts. The report 
would also be considered by the Pensions Committee on 22 
September 2010. 
 
Members were informed that on completion of the outstanding 
matters, the Council would be issued with an unmodified audit 
opinion. 
 
Members asked that the Pensions Committee be asked to 
consider the recommendation from the external auditors on the 
issue relating to Review of Fund Managers' internal control 
reports. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the auditor’s findings contained in the report be 
noted and the Pensions Committee be asked to 
consider the recommendation from the external auditors 
on the issue relating to Review of Fund Managers' 
internal control reports.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 
 

24. UPDATE ON REVISED ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
STRATEGY  
 
Members were informed that substantial changes were needed 
to be made to the strategy due to impending legislative change 
(Bribery Act 2010) and changes in practice within the Council 
and the updated strategy would be submitted to the March 
2011 meeting after approval by Cabinet. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance 
reassured Members that the existing strategy provided 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



sufficient coverage to mitigate against fraud and corruption 
within the Council. 
    
Resolved –  
 

1. That the information reported be noted.   
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 

25. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance reported 
that based on the work undertaken from June 2010 to 31 
August 2010, there were no significant causes for concern at 
this time with levels of assurance.  
Details of the audits which were deleted and added to the plan 
were reported. Particular reference was made to Hillingdon 
Homes, whereby Internal Audit had been involved in the 
project team which was working on the re-integration of 
Hillingdon Homes back into the Council. 
 
 Five audits in the current report had received limited 
assurance but plans had been put in place to address the 
weaknesses identified. These were: 

• Mental Health – The areas of concern were being jointly 
dealt with by Adult Social Care, Health and Housing and 
by managers within Central and North West London 
NHS Foundation Trust. 

• Payroll – All the recommendations of the audit were 
being addressed. Reference was made to the 
management comment on audits and it was asked that 
the relevant Corporate Director be assigned to the 
management comment. In addition the Head of Internal 
Audit and Corporate Governance would provide the 
latest date when all recommendations were expected to 
be completed in future summary reports of audits, to 
enable Members to be aware of implementation dates. 

• Flexi Working Arrangements – Members were informed 
that the arrangements would be reviewed as part of the 
BID process. 

• HR Payroll Changes & Trigger Dates. 
• Temporary Accommodation – The service had been 

redesigned following the BID process and there was 
confidence that there would be full implementation of 
outstanding actions. 

 
Reference was made to the follow up for general audit in 
relation to Environmental Services Application and the high 
number of outstanding recommendations. Members were 
informed that this was on target for full implementation by 
December 2010.        
 
In relation to Private Sector Leasing a Member sought 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



explanations for an outstanding recommendation from 2008. 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance reported 
that this recommendation required the cooperation of three 
external agencies before it could be completed. She drew 
attention to the most recent audit outcome which was reported 
in the main summary of the report. It recorded that substantial 
progress had been made towards completing this 
recommendation.   
 
Members discussed the follow up audit for Northwood School 
and noted that significant progress had been made, with only 5 
recommendations outstanding. 
 
A Member raised a concern regarding Blue Badges and the 
Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance reported that 
there was already an audit underway in this area, which would 
be reported to the next meeting of this Committee.     
 
Discussion took place on the work of Internal Audit and it was 
agreed that for the purposes of training and to enable a full 
understanding of the role of Internal Audit, Members would be 
briefed on a full audit process at the next meeting.  
 
Resolved- 

 
1. That the in year progress against the Internal Audit Plan 

for 2010/11 and the updated position of those audits 
undertaken in the previous three years be noted    

   

Action By 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 

26. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(IFRS) 
 
Members were informed that the transition to IFRS was a major 
change to financial reporting and represented a challenge to 
the whole organisation. 
 
The Council was on course to meet the deadlines for the 
preparation of the accounts under IFRS, working closely with 
Deloitte on the transition.  
 
Resolved- 

 
1. That the report be noted.    

   

 

27. AUDIT COMMITTEE REVIEW OF ITS OWN 
EFFECTIVENESS  
 
Discussion took place on the progress made on the actions 
identified on the Committee’s self assessment form which 
emanated from a workshop which the Committee held on 30 
November 2009. Overall good progress had been made in the 
issues raised.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Members re-iterated the importance of either the Chief 
Executive or the Deputy Chief Executive attending the 
meetings of this Committee when the Annual Governance 
Statement was discussed. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee would hold a private meeting 
with Deloitte prior to this Committee’s meeting in December 
2010. This would fulfil one of the outstanding issues from the 
self assessment.     
 
Resolved- 

 
1. That the report and the information provided at the 

meeting be noted.    
  

Action By: 

28. REVISED TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 
 
Members were provided with details of the changes in Treasury 
Management Practices since the Committee’s review in 2009. 
 
Reference was made to Internal Audit conducting yearly 
reviews of the treasury management function and Members 
asked that there should be occasions when no notice was 
given when these inspections were to take place. 
 
Officers were also asked to follow up on why no formal 
contracts were in place with brokers and to provide additional 
information on how the brokers earned their commission. 
 
Resolved- 

 
1. That the report be noted.    

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Le 
Roux 
 
 

29. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 
Discussion took place on this Committee’s work programme 
and a number of changes were agreed which would be 
reflected in the work programme for the next meeting of this 
Committee.  
 

 

30. REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 TO 30 JUNE 2010 ON COUNCIL 
RISK (AND OPPORTUNITY) REGISTER  
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Resolved – 

 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 

 Meeting closed at: 7.00pm 
Next meeting: 15 December 2010 at 5.00pm 
 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  

 


